IO.KAP-03.01(ENG)
APLISENS
MANUFACTURE OF PRESSURE TRANSMITTERS
AND CONTROL INSTRUMENTS
USER’S MANUAL
FIELD COMMUNICATOR
KAP-03Ex, KAP-03
WARSAW  MAY 2007

4.3.1. Communicators in Ex version must feature permanent signs located on their body and
cover:
- company logo and device type designation
- CE marking and notified unit number
- antiexplosion structure designation according to point 4.2.2
- Use in the cover KAP03AE only
i
5                                               IO.KAP-03.01(ENG)
4.3.2. Additionally, the communicator's body should feature the following:
- serial number and year of production
- output/input parameters
- the following inscription must be located near the power socket
„Charge with 9V ±2% only in explosion safe zone”.
4.4. Power
The communicator is powered by a lithium-ionic battery with nominal capacity of
1.55Ah and voltage 3.6V.
The battery and its protective elements form a unit covered in polyurethane resin and
has the shape of a rectangular cube.
The charging socket is designed to match a concentric plug with an orifice, with its
outside diameter of 5.5m and a bolt Ø2,5mm.
The charging circuit is protected at its beginning with a tube fuse In=160mA Un=250V
The fuse with a frame is placed on the side of the battery and forms its part.
The fuse can be accessed by unscrewing the housing of the communicator, slightly
lifting the battery and removing the cover of the fuse socket (Fig.1).
The communicator may be powered only by means of the above described battery set
manufactured by APLISENS.
The set is replaced in a safe zone by detaching the set from the PCB and unsoldering
input wires from the terminals of the charging socket.
The set may only be performed by the manufacturer or a unit authorized by the
manufacturer.
4.5. Use
4.5.1. KAP-03Ex communicator in Ex version may be used only in the cover supplied
together with the communicator with permanently applied designations as per point
4.3.1.
Information on the method of connecting to the charging and measurement line as well
as features and functionalities, the method of setting the unit, taking readouts when the
communicator is working together with a converter are specified in the latter part of the
User's Manual.
4.5.2. Charging
The discharged battery is indicated by a blinking battery light on the display.
The battery of KAP-03Ex communicator is charged by connecting a mains charger plug
with a coaxial plug with internal connection diameter of 5,5mm and plug orifice Ø2.1mm to
the charging socket.
Output voltage of the charger is stabilized and has a nominal value of 9VDC±2%,
output current app. 200mA.
Charger output voltage is insulated from the mains with a transformer with reinforced
insulation  (designation             ).
The communicator should be charged only in a safe zone. While charging, it is not
allowed to connect the communicator's measurement clamps to the signal line leading
to the danger zone.
If the battery is fully charged, the communicator may operate for app. 170 hours non stop
(7 days).
Charging from the moment the battery is fully discharged until fully charged is app. 16 hours.
i
6                                               IO
.K
A
P
-03.01
(E
N
G
)
4.5.3. N
o changes, repairs or interventions are allow
ed in the com